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Assistant Prosecuting Attorney must 
have same qualifications as Prosecuting 
Attorney. 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ 

Janu&1'7 21, 19-4.1 

lfr • .Arthur Duvall 
Pl'oaeoutj.ng Attorney 
:Bat.a CO\Ulty 
Butler~ 1Uaaour1 

· n.ar Sirz 

Th1• 1a 1n reply to youra of recent date, wherein 
you request an oftici•l opl.n1o:n on the following atate­
ment ot fact•t 

• 
"Would you pleaae advise ma aa 
1'1-onoti.ting Attorney of Batea 
County; Miasouri u to Whether 
I have the right to ~~ppoint u 
..,. ual.a tant a J'C)Ung man who ha• 
:no\ 11 ve4 in· :aataa Count7 a year. 

ttTbe atatut•• aeem to contemplate 
that the aa.aiatant aball have the 

· .... cpal1.ticat1ona &a· the ProN­
out1ng Attorn.y, but whether thk 
re~era to the l•gal quaU.tieatJ.ona 
alone or the reai.danti.al u well I . 
am unable to uc•tun." 

Qual1t1.eat1ona ot a pro•eou.ting attorney •• aet 
out 1n S.-:t10ft la<>9, R. s~ Ko~. 1929, in the te.llowing 

.1 ....... , 

0 At the general eleotion to be helcl. 
1n th1a a tate 1n the year A. D •. 
1880 1 and evf1!1!1 two yeara thw•a1'kr 1 
there llhall be ~---d 1n eaoh oount, 
ot this state a proaeouting a'tOftleJ'. 
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who shall be a person learned in 
the law, duly licensed to practice 
as an attorney at law in this 
state, and enrolled as such, at 
least twenty-one years of age, end 
who has been a bona fide resident 
ot the county in wbieh:he seeks 
election for twelve months next 
preceding the date of the general 
election at which he is a candidate 
for such office and shall hold his 
office for two years, and until his 
successor is elected, commissioned 
and qualified.n _ · 

It will be noted that one of the qualifications 
required under this section is that the Prosecuting 
Attorney must have been a resident of the county in 
which he seeks election for twelve months preceding 
the date of the election. 

Section 11336, R. s. Mo. 1929, permits the ·Prose­
cuting Attorney to appoint an assistant. This section 
provides as follows: 

"Each prosecuting attorney in this 
state may appoint one assistant 
prosecuting attorney, who shall pos­
sess all the qualifications of a 
prosecuting attorney, and be subject 

· to all the liabilities and penalties 
for failure or neglect to discharge 
his duty to which prosecuting attor­
neys are now or may hereafter be 
made liable." 

This section providea that the assistant shall 
possess all the qualifications required of the prosecut­
ing attorney~ It will be noted that this clause says 
all of the qualifications. Said Section 11309, supra, 
!ISts the different qualifica t1ons • 
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In 41 Mo. 153, State ex rel. \Vingate, Attorney­
General, v. Woodson, 1. c. 154, the court, in speaking 
ot the power of the State to fix qualifications of' 
o .t'f1cials said: 

"The power of the State to declare 
in its fundamental law, or, when 
that is silent upon the subject, 
by legialati ve enaotm.ent 1 what shall 
constitute the test of eligibility 
to office, is as clear and unquestion­
able as is the power to fix the quali~ 
fica tiona of voters; -1" .,~ ·:t- * ~i- ->~ -::- .;:- • 11 

It would, therefore, seem that the qualifications as to 
residence must be met by the assistant prosecuting 
attorney the same as by the prosecuting attorney, 

CONCLUSION. .. 

It is-, therefore, the opinion of this department 
that an aasiatant prosecuting attorney must have the same 
qual1f1cat1ona as to residence as does the prosecuting 
attorney. 

Respectfully submitted, 

TYRE W. BURTON 
A$s1stant Attorney-General 

APPROVED: 

COVELL- R. HEWITT 
(A6ting) Attorney-General 
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